
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
November 14th, 2024 

Laurel Park Board of Adjustment 
 

Hearing Location: Laurel Park Town Hall 
Hearing Time: 4:00 p.m. 

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Approval of the Agenda 
3. Approval of the Minutes  

a. July 11, 2024 
4. New Business 

a. Recognition 
b. Public Hearing for Variance Request – 205 Moore Street 
c. Board of Adjustment Appointment Recommendation 
d. Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee Recommendation 
e. Discuss changes to the UDO and how it will affect BOA 

5. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 
Title of Item: Public Hearing for Variance Request – 205 Moore Sreet 
 
Presenter: Cara R. Reeves, Zoning Administrator 
 
Attachment(s):  Yes/No   

• Variance Application 
• Zoning Compliance Permit Application 
• Site Plan 
• Site Photographs 
• Aerial Map of Subject Parcel 
• Aerial Map of Adjoiners 

 
Summary of Item:  
 
Residents at 205 Moore Street submitted a Zoning Compliance Permit application to rebuild a shed 
that burned down on the property. The lot is identified on the records of the Henderson County 
Mapping Office as PIN 9568029119. The lot is in the ETJ R-20 zoning district, with an estimated 
acreage of .59 acre, and an average slope of 5%. They are requesting a variance from the 30-foot 
street setback, a variance to be located between the primary front façade of the principal structure 
and a street setback line, and a variance for replacing a preexisting nonconforming structure.  
 
Accessory structures are permitted in the R-20 zoning district provided they meet the applicable 
setbacks which are a street setback of thirty (30) feet and side and rear setbacks of ten (10) feet 
according to Section 2.6.3. The required 30-foot street setback will not be met when replacing the 
structure in the exact same footprint which was previously set back 9 feet from Ficker Circle. 
Section 10.2.4. D.1 states a street setback is “measured from the right-of-way edge associated with 
a public street or existing private street.” The home is bounded on three sides by streets: Ficker 
Circle and Moore Street which are both NCDOT maintained secondary roads (SR-1158). 
 
Section 2.6.3 note nine (note/9) points out that, “Except for fences, walls, and features identified 
in section 2.4.8: Allowable Encroachments into setbacks, detached accessory structures shall not 
be located between the primary front façade of the principal structure and a street setback line.” 
The existing storage shed was located between the principal structure and Ficker Circle. 
 
Section 5.3.4 Restoration states “If a nonconforming structure other than a manufactured or mobile 
home is damaged or destroyed by any means to an extent of 75 percent or more of its replacement 
cost or size, it may only be reconstructed in accordance with the requirements of this Ordinance. 
 
Suggested Action Requested: Staff requests that the board review and discuss.  
 
Suggested Motion: Motion to approve, approve contingent upon any conditions, or deny the 
variance application. 
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TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Title of Item: Board of Adjustment Appointment Recommendation 

Presenter: Cara R. Reeves- Zoning Administrator 

Attachment(s):  Yes/No 
Currently submitted applications: 

1. Douglas Sparks
2. Pamela Flasch
3. Nancy McKinley (Ecusta Trail Committee Member)
4. Mark Packard
5. Joseph W. Amy
6. Paul Bell

Summary of Item: Town Council appoints volunteers to serve on the four standing advisory 
boards, and any other boards/commissions as needed. Current members may be reappointed or 
new applicants appointed. Town staff solicited the public for applications on the Town’s Facebook 
page, website, and the bimonthly newsletter. 
Board member update: 

Ray Goetsch (does not wish to complete his term) 
Ritch Holt (ETJ does not wish to complete his term/moving no longer eligible) 
Travis Bonnema (no longer eligible after 12/31/2024) 
Susan Laborde (current member, wishes to renew her term)
Mark Morse (current member, wishes to renew his term)

The Board will therefore have 6 open positions:  

1 position - 1-year term ending December 31, 2025 
1 position - 2-year term ending December 31, 2026 
2 positions - 3-year term ending December 31, 2027 
1 ETJ position - 2-year term ending December 31, 2026 (no applications) 
1 ETJ positions - 3-year term ending December 31, 2027 (no applications) 

The following are the individuals for consideration: 
1. Susan Laborde (current member, wishes to renew her term)
2. Mark Morse (current member, wishes to renew his term)
3. Douglas Sparks
4. Pamela Flasch
5. Nancy McKinley (Ecusta Trail Committee Member)
6. Mark Packard
7. Joseph W. Amy
8. Paul Bell

Suggested Action: Council requests the Board of Adjustment make a recommendation for the 
open seats. Since there are no ETJ applications, at this time, the Board will need to fill 4 vacancies: 

2 seats with three-year terms 
1 seat with a two-year term 
1 seat with a one-year term 

























 
 

TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 
Title of Item: Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee Recommendation 
 
Presenter: Cara R. Reeves- Zoning Administrator 
 
Attachment(s):  Yes/No 
 
Summary of Item: Laurel Park first adopted a Land Use Plan in 1988, with significant updates in 
2005. A new Comprehensive Land Use Plan was most recently adopted in 2016 with a 10-year 
period of review. It is now time to update the plan with new census and community data. This plan 
serves as the cornerstone for long-range planning efforts including establishing a vision and goals 
for the future. It also provides policy statements to guide future development and land uses within 
the community. Town Council is looking for volunteers to be appointed to the Comprehensive 
Plan Steering Committee. The commitment would be no more than 1 meeting every other month 
not to exceed the next 18 months. 
 
Suggested Action:  
Council requests the Board of Adjustment make a recommendation for an individual to serve as 
representatives for the Board of Adjustment on the new Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee. 
 


